

**No. 22-3286**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**JEFFREY GOOD,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas  
No. 2:21-cv-2539-JAR-ADM  
Hon. Julie A. Robinson

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JEFFREY GOOD**

---

Mark D. Molner  
Evans & Mullinix, P.A.  
7225 Renner Road, Suite 200,  
Shawnee, KS 66217  
(913) 962-8700  
mmolner@emlawkc.com

Nandan M. Joshi  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
njoshi@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

February 21, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Rule 28.2(C)(3) Statement.....	xiv
Glossary .....	xv
Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues Presented.....	2
Statutes .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statutory framework .....	2
B. Proceedings below.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	11
Standard of Review .....	19
Argument.....	20
I. MOHELA failed to meet its burden of demonstrating that it is an arm of Missouri entitled to sovereign immunity. ....	20
A. Only entities that are arms of the state share in the state’s sovereign immunity. ....	20
B. MOHELA has not proven that it is an arm of Missouri.....	23
1. The <i>Steadfast</i> factors weigh against arm status. ....	24
2. The two reasons underlying state sovereign immunity do not apply to MOHELA.....	43

II. FCRA waives USDOE’s sovereign immunity. ....	46
A. FCRA’s text unambiguously waives federal sovereign immunity. ....	47
B. Arguments that the statutory text is ambiguous lack merit.....	55
Conclusion .....	62
Reasons for Oral Argument .....	63
Certificate of Compliance.....	64
Certificate of Service .....	65
Addendum	
Pertinent statutory provisions .....	ADD-1
Decision under review .....	ADD-2
Final judgment .....	ADD-25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	33
<i>Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley</i> , 979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10, 59
<i>Boyd v. Kansas City Area Transportation Authority</i> , 610 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980).....	24, 44
<i>Browns v. Mitchell</i> , 409 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1969).....	28
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	49
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	30
<i>Colby v. Herrick</i> , 849 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2017).....	19, 21, 38
<i>Couser v. Gay</i> , 959 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Daniel v. National Park Service</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	47

*Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers*,  
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... 49, 52, 55

*Duke v. Grady Municipal Schools*,  
127 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 22, 41, 45

*DuPage Regional Office of Education v.  
United States Department of Education*,  
58 F.4th 326 (7th Cir. 2023) ..... 22

*Dykes v. Missouri Higher Education Loan Authority*,  
No. 4:21-cv-83, 2021 WL 3206691 (E.D. Mo. July 29, 2021)..... 63

*Elam Construction, Inc. v. Regional Transportation District*,  
129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 24, 41

*FAA v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 47, 56, 59

*FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications Inc.*,  
537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... 50

*Federal Maritime Commission v.  
South Carolina State Ports Authority*,  
535 U.S. 743 (2002)..... 44

*First National City Bank v. Banco Para  
El Comercio Exterior de Cuba*,  
462 U.S. 611 (1983)..... 44

*Fresenius Medical Care Cardiovascular Resources, Inc. v.  
Puerto Rico & The Caribbean Cardiovascular Center Corp.*,  
322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 23, 26, 33, 44, 46

*Gowens v. Capella University, Inc.*,  
No. 4:19-cv-362, 2020 WL 10180669 (N.D. Ala. June 1, 2020)..... 63

*Hennessey v. University of  
Kansas Hospital Authority*,  
53 F.4th 516 (10th Cir. 2022) ..... 19, 21–23, 29–31, 33–40, 42, 43, 46

*Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.*,  
513 U.S. 30 (1994).....20, 22, 24, 26, 36–38, 46

*In re Ayers*,  
123 U.S. 443 (1887)..... 45

*Kansas ex rel. Schmidt v. Zinke*,  
861 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 47

*Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents*,  
528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 56

*Kirtz v. Trans Union LLC*,  
46 F.4th 159 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 47–49, 51–53, 56–59

*Lane v. Pena*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 56

*Llewellyn v. Allstate Home Loans, Inc.*,  
711 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 5

*Menorah Medical Center v.  
Health & Educational Facilities Authority*,  
584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. 1979) ..... 26, 27, 28, 38

*Moor v. County of Alameda*,  
411 U.S. 693 (1973)..... 24

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 61

*Mowrer v. U.S. Department of Transportation*,  
14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 10, 52, 58, 59

*Mt. Healthy City School District  
Board of Education v. Doyle*,  
429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 20

*Nelson v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,  
419 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 19

*Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs*,  
538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... 57

*Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.*,  
506 US. 139 (1993)..... 45

*Regents of the University of California v. Doe*,  
519 U.S. 425 (1997)..... 20, 25

*Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Service*,  
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)..... 48

*Richlin Security Service Co. v. Chertoff*,  
553 U.S. 571 (2008)..... 48

*Robinson v. U.S. Department of Education*,  
917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 9, 10

*Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr*,  
551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... 53

*Shaw v. United States*,  
213 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 19

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 53

*Steadfast Insurance Co. v. Agricultural Insurance Co.*,  
507 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 8, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 37, 40, 42

*Sturdevant v. Paulsen*,  
218 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 9, 20, 27

*Sturgeon v. Frost*,  
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)..... 52

*Tomlinson v. El Paso Corp.*,  
653 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 19

*Torres v. Texas Department of Public Safety*,  
142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022)..... 20

*United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency*,  
745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 41, 42

*United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency*,  
804 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 45

*United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah*,  
472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 30, 42, 46



*United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.*,  
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 47

*United States v. Porter*,  
745 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 61

*Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.*  
*United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 48

*Ward v. St. Anthony Hospital*,  
476 F.2d 671 (10th Cir. 1973)..... 28

*Watson v. University of Utah Medical Center*,  
75 F.3d 569 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 21

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq.* ..... 50

15 U.S.C. §§ 1601–1693r ..... 50

15 U.S.C. §§ 1602(d)–(g)..... 51

15 U.S.C. § 1612(b)..... 51

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)..... 51

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)..... 53

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681a ..... 51

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(a)..... 5, 51

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b) .....2, 5, 7, 8, 10, 49, 56, 61

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(y) ..... 49

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a) ..... 49

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)..... 49

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(A)..... 49

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(4)..... 49

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(4)(A)..... 50

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(g)(1)(G)..... 52

15 U.S.C. § 1681i ..... 49

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2)(A)..... 4, 54

15 U.S.C. § 1681n ..... 2, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 18, 48, 51, 53–57, 60, 61

15 U.S.C. § 1681n (1994)..... 60

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681o ..... 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 18, 48, 51, 53–57, 60

15 U.S.C. § 1681o (1994) ..... 60

15 U.S.C. § 1681q ..... 58

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1).....	57
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1).....	4, 54
15 U.S.C. § 1681u .....	59, 60, 61
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(j).....	11, 18, 59, 60, 61
15 U.S.C. § 1691 <i>et seq.</i> .....	50
15 U.S.C. §§ 1691a(e)–(f).....	51
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(a) .....	51
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b) .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(1).....	56
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, tit. VI, 84 Stat. 1127 (1970) .....	3, 10
§§ 604–615.....	3
§ 611 .....	53
§§ 616 & 617.....	5
Pub. L. No. 104-93, § 601, 109 Stat. 961 (1996) .....	60

Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. A, tit. II, subtit. D, ch. 1,  
110 Stat. 3009-426 ..... 3, 17, 55

§ 2409..... 54

§ 2412..... 5, 55, 60

§ 2413..... 3, 54

**State Constitution and Statutes**

Mo. Const. art. III, § 36 ..... 26, 40

Mo. Const. art. III, § 39 ..... 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.020(12) ..... 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.005..... 30

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.950..... 30

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 137.075..... 28

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.071..... 28

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.360..... 24, 28, 29, 33, 44

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.365..... 30, 35

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.370..... 31, 34

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(2) ..... 32

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(3) ..... 32, 44

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(5) .....	31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(6) .....	32, 38, 39
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(7) .....	32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(8) .....	32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(9) .....	32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(10) .....	31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(11) .....	32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(12) .....	33
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(13) .....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(14) .....	31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(15) .....	32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.386.....	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.387.....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.390.....	35, 38, 39
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.392.....	32, 35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.405.....	38
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.410.....	38, 46

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.415..... 24, 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.420..... 37

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.425..... 32, 40

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.445..... 35

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 360.020..... 27, 28

82 Okla. Stat. § 861A(A)..... 41

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 1, 7, 19

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 7, 19

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) ..... 1, 7, 19

**Other Authorities**

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal  
Texts (2012)..... 52

H.R. Rep. No. 102-692 (1992)..... 54

H.R. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994)..... 55

S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993)..... 53, 54, 55
